FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92

**REC**(

07-17-2002

HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying parties: Velor Incorporated	2. Name and address of receiving party: Name: OptaByte, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  [] Yes [X] No	Internal Address:Street Address: 594 Marrett Rd., Suite 18
3. Nature of Conveyance:  [X] Assignment  [] Security Agreement  [] Other	City: Lexington State: MA Zip: 02421
Execution Date: April 19, 2002	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): *	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/866,270 filed 05/25/2001	` '
09/883,890 filed 06/18/2001	OFFICE OF TWAN
60/265,881 filed 02/05/2001	FINANCE 15
09/810,432 filed 03/19/2001	
60/267,143 filed 02/08/2001	CE 5 %
PCT/US01/08786 filed 03/20/2001	T T T
Additional numbers atta	ched? [] Yes [X] No ☐ 9 ☐
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: R. Michael Ananian	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Internal Address: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP	[x] Enclosed [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: SUITE 3400	8. Deposit account number: 06-1300
FOUR EMBARCADERO CENTER	Please debit any underpayment or credit any
City: SAN FRANCISCO	overpayment to the above deposit account.
State: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94111-4187</u>	Our Order No. G-71545/RMA
	(Attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
•	
6/2002 LMUELLER 00000037 051300 09866270 C:581 200.00 CH 40.00 UP	

### 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

R. Michael Ananian, Reg. No. 35,050

Signature

July 6,2002

Name of Person Signing

Date

(Filed under 37 CFR section 1.34(a))

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [5]

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

### Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

## **Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks**

**Box Assignments** Washington, DC 20231

File No. <u>G-71545/RMA</u>

Rev. 8/93

(1044071)

**PATENT** REEL: 013083 FRAME: 0469

## EXHIBIT A

# Form of Patent Assignment

This Patent Assignment is made this 19th day of April, 2002, between Velor Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "Velor") and OptaByte, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as "OptaByte"), and will be effective upon the Closing Date, as that term is defined in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement by and among OptaByte, Constellation 3D, Inc., and Velor dated April 19, 2002.

WHEREAS, Velor is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the invention described in the following applications for Letters Patent of the United States:

- 1. Electroluinescent Devices and Method of Manufacturing The Same
  - U.S. Application No. 09/866,270
  - U.S. Application Date: 05/25/2001
- 2. Avalanche Breakdown Memory Devices and Method of Using the Same
  - U.S. Application No. 09/883,890
  - U.S. Application Date: 06/18/2001
- 3. Volumetric Electro Optical Recording Velor
  - U.S. Application No. 60/265881 (Provisional Filing)
  - U.S. Application Date: 02/05/2001
- 4. Volumetric Electro Optical Recording Velor

Patent Cooperation Treaty Application No. PCT/US01/08786 (Parent No. 09/810432)

Patent Cooperation Treaty Application Date: 03/20/2001

- 5. Volumetric Electro Optical Recording
  - U.S. Application No. 09/810432 (Parent No. 60/265881)
  - U.S. Application Date: 03/19/2001
- 6. Lensless Methods and Apparatus For Reading Antical Card
  - U.S. Application No. 60/267143 (Provisional Filing)
  - U.S. Application Date: 02/08/2001

AND, WHEREAS, OptaByte is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said applications;

NY #462937 v1

PATENT REEL: 013083 FRAME: 0470 NOW, THEREFORE, for sufficient, good, and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- (i) Velor does sell, assign, and transfer unto OptaByte, and OptaByte does accept, all right, title, and interest in and to said application and said invention, including the right to apply for further U.S. patents, international patents, and patents thereon in foreign countries, said invention and all applications and patents on said invention to be held and enjoyed by OptaByte as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Velor had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made; and
- (ii) Velor does further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as OptaByte may reasonably require in order to make and prosecute any and all applications on said invention, to enforce any and all patents on said invention, and to confirm in OptaByte legal title to said invention and all applications and patents on said invention, all without charge to OptaByte but at no expense to Velor.

PM

(The remainder of this page has been left blank intentionally.)

2

NY #462937 v1

PATENT REEL: 013083 FRAME: 0471

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed and entered into this Patent Assignment on the date set forth above.	
	VELOR INCORPORATED
	By: E Courty.  Name: E Courty.  Title:
	OPTABYTE, INC.
	By: Istank Mora, Name: PATRICK MALDINEY Title: DIRECTOR
STATE OF ) ) ss. COUNTY OF )	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that the aforementioned persons appeared before me, and that each of said persons acknowledged that he signed this instrument, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute this instrument on behalf of the respective corporation, and acknowledged it to be the free and voluntary act of said corporation for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.	
Dated:	
(Seal or stamp)	Signature Notary Public My appointment expires

3

NY #462937 v1

**RECORDED: 07/15/2002**